

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Appropriations.

HB24B-1002 be amended as follows:

1 Amend printed bill, page 9, lines 17 and 18, strike "IN ADDITION TO ANY  
2 PENALTIES PRESCRIBED BY LAW FOR PERJURY IN THE SECOND DEGREE, AN"  
3 and substitute "AN".

4 Page 9, line 23, after "YEAR;" add "AND".

5 Page 10, line 1, after "EQUAL TO" insert "TWICE".

6 Page 10, line 3, strike "PROPERTY; AND" and substitute "PROPERTY.".

7 Page 10, strike lines 4 through 11.

8 Page 18, after line 15 insert:

9 "SECTION 4. In Colorado Revised Statutes, **add** 39-1-104.9 as  
10 follows:

11 **39-1-104.9. Reductions in valuation for assessment applicable**  
12 **only to qualified primary residence real property or qualified-senior**  
13 **primary residence real property. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION**  
14 **OF SECTION 39-1-104.2, ANY ELEMENT OF THE VALUATION FOR**  
15 **ASSESSMENT THAT REQUIRES A RATE TO BE APPLIED TO LESS THAN THE**  
16 **FULL ACTUAL VALUE OF THE PROPERTY ONLY APPLIES TO QUALIFIED**  
17 **PRIMARY RESIDENCE REAL PROPERTY THAT IS CLASSIFIED AS SUCH UNDER**  
18 **SECTION 39-1-104.8 OR TO QUALIFIED-SENIOR PRIMARY RESIDENCE REAL**  
19 **PROPERTY THAT IS CLASSIFIED AS SUCH UNDER SECTION 39-1-104.6."**

20 Renumber succeeding section accordingly.

\*\* \*\*